

No. 18-8332

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TONY PARKER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Tennessee**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED
FOR MAY 16, 2019**

KELLEY J. HENRY	ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
AMY D. HARWELL	KELLY HUGGINS
RICHARD TENNENT	EMILY A. ROSENBERG
KATHERINE DIX	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
OFFICE OF FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE	One S. Dearborn Street
810 Broadway, Suite 200	Chicago, IL 60603
Nashville, TN 37203	(312) 853-7000
(615) 736-5047	rhochman@sidley.com
KATHLEEN MORRIS	COLLIN P. WEDEL
42 Rutledge Street	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Nashville, TN 37210	555 W. Fifth Street
(615) 242-3200	Los Angeles, CA 90013
BRADLEY MACLEAN	(213) 896-6000
1702 Villa Place	QAIS GHAFARY
Nashville, TN 37212	CAITLIN MATHENY
(615) 943-8716	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
	787 Seventh Avenue
	New York, NY 10019
	(212) 839-8430

Counsel for Petitioners

April 23, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PETITIONERS PRESENTED AND THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT DE- CIDED THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
II. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF WHETHER ABANDONING THE SWORD-SHIELD RULE FOR METHOD-OF-EXECUTION CLAIMS VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	6
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	6
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	1, 10
<i>Charleston Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Alderson</i> , 324 U.S. 182 (1945)	2
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	3
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	7
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	7, 9
<i>Price v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 19-11268, 2019 WL 1550234 (11th Cir. Apr. 10, 2019)	10
<i>State v. Thacker</i> , 164 S.W.3d 208 (Tenn. 2005)	4
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	3
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	2
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	4
<i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	2
